
 

 

October 28, 2024 

 

Via Electronic Mail 

The Honorable Mary D. Long 

Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Piatt Place 

301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

malong@pa.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

Judge Long: 

Re: Petition of the Boroughs of Camp Hill, Carlisle, 

Hatboro, Lansdowne, Media, Narberth, State College, 

and Swarthmore for a Declaratory Order regarding the 

Implementation of Community Choice Aggregation 

Docket No. P-2024-3049623 

 

 Pursuant to the Prehearing Order Scheduling a Further Prehearing Conference issued on 

September 16, 2024, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) submits the below proposals 

regarding further proceedings. In accordance with Your Honor’s instructions, the parties to this 

proceeding met to attempt to reach a consensus regarding how best to proceed in this matter. No 

consensus on a path forward was achieved.  

 

 The OCA submits that to conserve the resources of all parties in this proceeding, the 

commencement of discovery should be tolled. This would permit parties to file and respond to 

dispositive motions and seek resolution from Your Honor on the issues which are ripe for 

summary disposition prior to commencing a full factual investigation. Rather than set the full 

procedural schedule, once a ruling has been made on all dispositive motions, the OCA requests 

that another prehearing conference be held to develop the litigation schedule for the investigation 

of any remaining factual and legal issues.  

 

To support this request, the OCA recommends that all dispositive motions be filed by 

December 16, 2024, and that all responses to those dispositive motions be filed by January 15, 

2025. In the OCA’s view, it is imperative to provide an answer period longer than the 20 days 

provided for in the Commission’s regulations. 52 Pa. Code § 5.102(b). This approach would 

balance the interests of the parties in proceeding to litigation within a reasonable timeframe 

while also ensuring that adequate time is allotted to dispositive motions, given the likelihood that 

one or more parties may seek to file such a motion.  
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In the alternative, if Your Honor believes that additional information is needed prior to 

the filing of dispositive motions, then an initial period for discovery should be established and 

then further discovery tolled pending the filing of dispositive motions. If Your Honor prefers this 

approach, the OCA recommends that the initial discovery period should conclude on January 31, 

2025, at which point parties would have 45 days to file dispositive motions and 30 days to 

respond to those motions, with the full investigation commencing, if necessary, following Your 

Honor’s rulings on any motions filed.  

 

Based on the parties’ discussions, the OCA submits that there are several legal questions 

which could possibly be resolved through dispositive motions that would either eliminate the 

need for a factual investigation or, at the very least, narrow the scope of such an investigation. 

Ultimately, it is unclear whether the Petitioners will continue to pursue declaratory relief if 

certain legal questions are resolved in a manner unfavorable to the Petitioners. By permitting 

parties to file dispositive motions while discovery is tolled, the Petitioners and answering parties 

could be relieved of the significant time and expense of the discovery process based on the 

resolution of purely legal questions.  

 

The OCA is prepared to fully discuss its proposals at the Further Prehearing Conference 

on October 29, 2024.  

 

Copies of this letter have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed 

Certificate of Service. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

555 Walnut Street  

5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 

Phone: (717) 783-5048 

Fax: (717) 783-7152 

 

DATED:     October 28, 2024 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

   /s/ Jacob Guthrie   

Jacob Guthrie 

Assistant Consumer Advocate 

Pa Attorney I.D. # 334367 

JGuthrie@paoca.org  

 

Darryl Lawrence 

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 

PA Attorney I.D. # 93682 

DLawrence@paoca.org 

  

 

Enclosures: 

CC:  Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, Via Electronic Filing 

Certificate of Service 

mailto:JGuthrie@paoca.org
mailto:DLawrence@paoca.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

Petition of the Boroughs of Camp Hill, 

Carlisle, Hatboro, Lansdowne, Media, 

Narberth, State College, and Swarthmore for 

a Declaratory Order regarding the 

Implementation of Community Choice 

Aggregation 

: 

: 

: 

: 
: 
: 

 

Docket No. P-2024-3049623 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Letter re: Further Proceedings, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance 

with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner 

and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 28th day of October, 2024. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

Allison Kaster, Esq. 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Bldg. 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

akaster@pa.gov 

Counsel for the Commission’s Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement 

 

C. Baird Brown, Esq. 

eco(n)law LLC 

230 S. Broad Street, 17th Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

baird@eco-n-law.net 

Counsel for the Boroughs of Camp Hill, 

Carlisle, Hatboro, Lansdowne, Media, 

Narberth, State College, and Swarthmore 

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

sgray@pa.gov 

relyttle@pa.gov 

Counsel for Office of Small Business Advocate 

 

Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 

213 Market Street, 8th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

dodell@eckertseamans.com 

Counsel for Retail Energy Supply Association 

 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 

C&T Enterprises 

P.O. Box 129 

Venetia, PA 15367 

ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 

Counsel for Citizens' Electric Company of 

Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company 
 

mailto:relyttle@pa.gov
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Lauren Berman, Esq. 

Elizabeth Marx, Esq. 

Ria Pereira, Esq. 

John Sweet, Esq. 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

lberman@pautilitylawproject.org 

emarx@pautilitylawproject.org 

rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org 

jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org 

pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

Counsel for the Coalition for Affordable 

Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in 

Pennsylvania 

 

Devin T. Ryan, Esq. 

Post & Schell PC 

One Oxford Centre 

301 Grant Street, Suite 3010 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

dryan@postschell.com 

Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities 

Corporation 

 

Megan E. Rulli, Esq. 

David Macgregor, Esq. 

Post & Schell 

17 N. Second Street, 12th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

mrulli@postschell.com  

dmacgregor@postschell.com 

Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities 

Corporation 

 

Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 

Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 

PPL Services Corporation 

2 North 9th St 

Allentown, PA 18101 

kklock@pplweb.com 

mjshafer@pplweb.com 

Counsel for PPL Electric Utilities 

Corporation 

Lauren M. Burge, Esq.  

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  

600 Grant Street, 44th Floor  

Pittsburgh, PA 15219  

lburge@eckertseamans.com 

Counsel for NRG Energy, Inc. 

 

Karen O. Moury, Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 

213 Market Street, 8th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

kmoury@eckertseamans.com 

Counsel for NRG Energy, Inc. 

 

Anthony Gay, Esq.  

Jack Garfinkle, Esq. 

PECO Energy Company 

301 Market Street, Legal Department S23-1 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 

jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com 

Counsel for PECO Energy Company 

 

Aron Beatty, Esq.  

Duquesne Light Company 

800 North 3rd Street, Suite 203 

Harrisburg, PA 17102 

abeatty@duqlight.com 

Counsel for Duquesne Light Company 

 

Tori L. Giesler, Esq.  

FirstEnergy Service Company  

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH 19612-6001 

tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 

Counsel for FirstEnergy Pennsylvania 

Electric Company 

mailto:emarx@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:abeatty@duqlight.com
mailto:tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
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Counsel for: 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

555 Walnut Street 

5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, 

PA 17101-1923 

Phone: (717) 783-5048 

Fax: (717) 783-7152 

 
Dated: October 28, 2024 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

_/s/ Jacob Guthrie  Jacob Guthrie 

Assistant Consumer Advocate 

PA Attorney I.D. # 334367 

JGuthrie@paoca.org 

 

Darryl Lawrence 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
DLawrence@paoca.org 

 

mailto:JGuthrie@paoca.org
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